

**Case No. 12-17668**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

BEVERLY SEVCIK, et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

BRIAN SANDOVAL, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

and

COALITION FOR THE PROTECTION OF MARRIAGE,

*Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Nevada  
Case No. 2:12-CV-00578-RCJ-PAL  
The Honorable Robert C. Jones, District Judge.

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Jon W. Davidson

Peter C. Renn

LAMBDA LEGAL

DEFENSE AND

EDUCATION FUND, INC.

3325 Wilshire Blvd.,

Ste. 1300

Los Angeles, CA 90010

Tel.: (213) 382-7600

Carla Christofferson

Dawn Sestito

Dimitri Portnoi

Melanie Cristol

Rahi Azizi

O'MELVENY &amp;

MYERS LLP

400 S. Hope St.

Los Angeles, CA 90071

Tel.: (213) 430-6000

Kelly H. Dove

Marek P. Bute

SNELL &amp; WILMER LLP

3883 Howard Hughes

Parkway, Ste. 1100

Las Vegas, NV 89169

Tel.: (702) 784-5200

*[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]***Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants**

Tara L. Borelli  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
730 Peachtree Street NE, Ste. 1070  
Atlanta, GA 30308-1210  
Tel.: (404) 897-1880

**Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ADDENDUM OF PERTINENT AUTHORITIES.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    Nevada’s Marriage Ban Inflicts the Same Harms on Same-Sex Couples That This Court Recently Condemned. ....	3
II.   Same-Sex Couples Share the Same Fundamental Liberty Interests Surrounding Marriage, Family Integrity, and Equal Dignity as Different-Sex Couples. ....	8
A.   The Fundamental Right to Marry Is Supported by Liberty Interests in Privacy, Intimate Association, and Equal Dignity. ....	9
B.   Plaintiff Couples Seek the Same Fundamental Right to Marry Shared by All Others.....	13
C.   The Fundamental Right to Marry Is Not Defined by the Ability to Accidentally Procreate. ....	16
III.  Plaintiff Couples’ Equal Protection Claims Require Heightened Constitutional Scrutiny.....	19
A.   As This Court Recently Affirmed, Classifications Based on Sexual Orientation Must Be Reviewed Under Heightened Scrutiny.....	19
1.   Heightened Scrutiny Applies Under <i>Windsor</i> and <i>SmithKline</i> .....	19
2.   When It Said “Heightened Scrutiny,” This Court Meant “Heightened Scrutiny.” .....	22
3.   Intervenor’s Animus Arguments Do Not Alter the Application of Heightened Scrutiny.....	25
B.   The Marriage Ban Also Receives Heightened Scrutiny as Sex Discrimination.....	28
IV.  No Governmental Interests Can Sustain the Marriage Ban. ....	31
A.   The Marriage Ban Hurts, Rather Than Helps, Children.....	33
1.   The Marriage Ban Has No Effect on Who Becomes a Parent.....	34

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
a. Intervenor’s “Responsible Procreation” Theory Fails to Justify Nevada’s Marriage Ban.....	35
b. Intervenor’s “Optimal Parenting” Theory Likewise Fails to Justify Nevada’s Marriage Ban.....	37
c. <i>Johnson v. Robison</i> Does Not Change the Analysis.....	39
2. The Scientific Consensus Is That Children of Same-Sex Couples Are Equally Well-Adjusted.....	40
a. Intervenor’s “Gender Complementarity” Arguments Are Baseless. ....	42
b. Intervenor’s Arguments About the Importance of Genetic Ties to Parents Also Are Unfounded. ....	44
c. Intervenor’s Arguments About “Fatherlessness” Are Misplaced. ....	46
d. The Flawed Articles Cited by Intervenor and Its Amici Curiae Do Not Support Intervenor’s Arguments.....	47
e. Intervenor’s Arguments Rest on Impermissible Stereotypes and Fail to Justify the Marriage Ban. ....	48
f. Nevada Recognizes That Same-Sex Couples Are Worthy of the Same Parenting Rights and Responsibilities as Different-Sex Couples.....	49
B. Intervenor’s Religious Liberties Arguments Are Untenable. ....	51
V. <i>Baker v. Nelson</i> Is No Longer Controlling.....	55
CONCLUSION.....	57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	26, 28
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	55, 56, 57
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	53
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	27
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	53
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	14
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	4
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979).....	48
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	26, 27, 37
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	30
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	17, 51
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	30
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	10, 17
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	55
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	4
<i>J.E.B. v. Ala. ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	passim
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	39, 40
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	passim
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	passim
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	10
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....	8
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1992).....	24, 31
<i>Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada</i> , 305 U.S. 337 (1938).....	6
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 313 U.S. 80 (1941).....	28
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	53
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	17
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	34, 53, 56
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879).....	4
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	17, 18
<i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	32
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	24, 30
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	passim
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	33
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	14, 15, 33
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	passim
